

NOTICE CUM ADDENDUM

NOTICE CUM ADDENDUM TO THE SCHEME INFORMATION DOCUMENTS ("SID"), KEY INFORMATION MEMORANDUMS ("KIM") AND STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ("SAI") OF THE SCHEMES OF PGIM INDIA MUTUAL FUND ('THE MUTUAL FUND')

Appointment of Key Personnel of AMC and Change in the Fund Manager for the schemes of the Mutual Fund

Notice is hereby given that Mr. Vivek Sharma has been appointed as the Fund Manager – Equity effective April 15, 2024. Accordingly, his details shall be added under "Information on Key Personnel's of the Asset Management Company" under subsection "D. "The Asset Management Company (AMC)" under section "I. INFORMATION ABOUT SPONSOR, AMC AND TRUSTEE COMPANIES", in the SAI of the Mutual Fund.

Name & Designation	Age/ Educational Qualifications	Brief Experience
Mr. Vivek Sharma	Age:- 41	Over 14 years of experience in Equity market, research and fund management :
Fund Manager – Equity	Qualification:- PGDM - Finance	 April 09, 2024 onwards - PGIM India Asset Management Pvt Ltd. Fund Manager – Equity September 01, 2023 to March 20, 2024 - Edelweiss Asset Management Limited - Fund Manager – Equity March 09, 2017 to August 18, 2023 - PGIM India Asset Management Private Limited - Fund Manager – Equity October 01, 2010 to March 06, 2017 - ICICI Securities Ltd - Research Analyst

Change in Fund Manager(s) for the schemes of the Mutual Fund:

Effective April 15, 2024, the fund managers for the following schemes of PGIM India Mutual Fund shall be as under:-

Name of the Scheme	Existing Fund Manager(s)	New Fund Manager(s)
PGIM India Midcap Opportunities Fund	 Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Utsav Mehta (Equity portion) Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt portion) 	 Mr. Vivek Sharma (Equity Portion) Mr. Utsav Mehta (Equity portion) Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt portion)
PGIM India Large Cap Fund	 Mr. Funcer Ful (Debt portion) Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Bhupesh Kalyani (Debt portion) 	 Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Vivek Sharma (Equity Portion) Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Bhupesh Kalyani (Debt portion)
PGIM India Flexi Cap Fund	 Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Chetan Gindodia (for Overseas Investments) Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt Portion) 	 Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Vivek Sharma (Equity Portion) Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Chetan Gindodia (for Overseas Investments) Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt Portion)
PGIM India Hybrid Equity Fund	 Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Chetan Gindodia (for Overseas Investments) Puneet Pal (Debt Portion) 	 Mr. Vivek Sharma (Equity Portion) Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Chetan Gindodia (for Overseas Investments) Puneet Pal (Debt Portion)
PGIM India Equity Savings Fund	 Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Chetan Chavan (Equity portion) Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt portion) 	 Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity Portion) Mr. Vivek Sharma (Equity Portion) Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion) Mr. Chetan Chavan (Equity portion)

		Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt portion)
PGIM India ELSS	Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion)	• Mr. Vivek Sharma (Equity Portion)
Tax Saver Fund	• Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity	• Mr. Utsav Mehta (equity portion)
	Portion)	• Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion)
	• Mr. Bhupesh Kalyani (Debt portion)	• Mr. Bhupesh Kalyani (Debt portion)
PGIM India	• Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion)	• Mr. Utsav Mehta (equity portion)
Balanced	• Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity	• Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity
Advantage Fund	Portion)	Portion)
	• Mr. Chetan Chavan (Equity portion)	• Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion)
	• Mr. Chetan Gindodia (Overseas Investments)	• Mr. Chetan Chavan (Equity portion)
	• Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt Portion)	• Mr. Chetan Gindodia (Overseas Investments)
		• Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt Portion)
PGIM India Small	• Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion)	• Mr. Utsav Mehta (Equity portion)
Cap Fund	• Mr. Anandha Padmanabhan Anjeneyan (Equity	• Mr. Vivek Sharma (Equity Portion)
	Portion)	• Mr. Vinay Paharia (Equity Portion)
	• Mr. Harsh Kothari (Equity Portion)	• Mr. Harsh Kothari (Equity Portion)
	• Mr. Chetan Gindodia (Overseas Investments)	• Mr. Chetan Gindodia (Overseas Investments)
	• Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt Portion)	• Mr. Puneet Pal (Debt Portion)

Accordingly, the writeup of Mr. Vivek Sharma shall be updated in the SAI, SIDs and KIMs of the Mutual Fund, as applicable.

This Notice-cum-Addendum forms an integral part of the SAI, SIDs and KIMs of the Schemes of the Mutual Fund, as amended from time to time. All the other terms and conditions of the SAI, SIDs and KIMs of the Schemes of the Mutual Fund will remain unchanged.

For PGIM India Asset Management Private Limited (Investment Manager for PGIM India Mutual Fund)

Place: Mumbai Date: April 12, 2024

Sd/-Authorized Signatory

Unit holders are requested to update their PAN, KYC, email address, mobile number, nominee details with AMC and are also advised to link their PAN with Aadhaar Number. Further, Unit holders can view the Investor Charter available on website of the Mutual Fund as well as check for any unclaimed redemptions or Income Distribution cum Capital Withdrawal ('IDCW') payments.

MUTUAL FUND INVESTMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS, READ ALL SCHEME RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY.